' Rule 2 33 Form 2178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
TRUMETER COMPANY LIMITED 00493430 |
In the Court case number
HCJ Manchester District Registry 179 of 2010
[fufl name of court]

{a) Insettuliname(s) We (a}  J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, DTE House,
and address{es) of Hollins Mount, Bury BLO BAT

admunistrator(s)

attach a copy of “my / our proposals In respect of the admimstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applcable

(b} Insers date {b} 24 March 2010

Signed
[§

JM Tmey% ator(s)

Dated 24 March 2010

Contact Details

Leonard Curhis

You do not have 1o give any contact information in the box

opposite but if you do, & wil help Companies House to DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury,

contact you If there 1s a query on the form The contact BLG BAT ‘ Tel 0161 767 1250

information that you give wili be wisible 1o searchers of the

public record DX Nurnber DX Exchange
u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
res House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

*AQLSCILS™
A15 25/03/2010 222
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMMZ217B 08-10-03




LEONARD CURTIS

S BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

TRUMETER COMPANY LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number 00493430
Court Ref 179 of 2010
Chancery Division, High Court of Justice
Manchester District Registry

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals pursuant to Para 49
of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

24 March 2010

Leonard Curtis

DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 BAT
Tet 01617671250 Fax 0161 767 1240

Ref TS20R



Trumeter Company Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histoncal Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Admirustrators’ Appointment

] Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Jont Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

9 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Joint Admimistrators from Liability

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Staternent of Proposals

B Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 29 January 2010, Notes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs and a
Iist of creditors

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 29 January 2010 to 24 March 2010

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 29 January 2010 to 28 February 2010

E Extract from Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 - “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”
F Extracts from Insolvency Act and Rules 1986
G Statement of Clam Form

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 March 2010



Trumeter Company Limited - In Admimistration

TO:

11

12

13

t4

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT

ALL CREDITORS

ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of myself and Andrew Poxon as Jont Adminstrators (“the Joint
Administrators”) of Trumeter Company Limited (“the Company”) on 29 January 2010 and now write fo
present the Joint Administrators' proposals (“the Proposals™} (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to
the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”)

The Joint Administrators consider that realisations i this matter will be insufficient to enable a dividend
to be paid to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of a prescribed part fund  Consequently, pursuant
fo Paragraph 52(1){b} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators are
dispensing with the requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting

The Joint Administrators are obliged to hold an initial creditors’ meeting if 10% in value of the creditors
require £ If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify me in wnting using the prescnbed form
{which 1s available upon request} on or before 7 Apnl 2010 Please supply writen details of your debt
as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting
must also be provided

in the event that no meeting is requisitioned the proposals will be deemed to have been approved

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Jushce, Manchester
Distnct Registry, Chancery Diwision under Court reference number 179 of 2010

The Company's registered office was changed from Milltown Street, Radchffe, Manchester M26 1NX to
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT on 12 February 2010 The registered number 1s 00493430

The Company's directors and company secretary are

Name Role Date Appointed
Jeffrey Allen Director 08/03/1991
Daniel Weidenbaum Director 15/06/1993
Peter Weidenbaum Director 08/03/1991
Ruth Weidenbaum Director 08/03/1991
Daniel Weidenbaum Company Secretary 220712002

The Company's share capital consists of 11153 £1 ordinary shares owned as follows

Number of % of total

Name Ordinary Shares ovmed
Trumeter Group Ltd 11153 100
11153 100

The Company’s main centre of operations Is based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 March 2010



Trumeter Company Limited — In Administration

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 29 March 1951 and traded from leased premises at Milliown Street,
Radchffe, Manchester M26 1NX

The Company was a global designer, manufacturer and distnbutor of sophisticated measurement
instruments and automotive lighting systems for a wide range of industries and customers in over 50
countres in the water and automotive markets

The Company's manufacturing line was based in Malaysia and operated by a 100% subsidiary,
Trumeter (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (*TMSB"} TMSB was severely undercapitalised and as a result was
unable to manufacture at a sufficient level to meet demand in the period post Apnl 2008

As a consequence of the reduced manufactunng capacity, by 2009 the Company’s turnover and gross
margin had reduced significantly and TMSB required a substantial investment to enable the working
capital needs to be met and restore the production capacity to a suffictent level

In the latter part of 2009, attempts were made to secure equity and debt investment for this purpose and
45 potential investors were contacted in this regard

During this difficult trading peniod, the Company made proposals to H M Revenue & Customs (*HMRC”)
to repay its PAYE and VAT arrears

Financial amangements were made for extended payment terms with HMRC and trade creditors but,
unfortunately, these arrangements were not met due to the reduced leve! of activity and the resulting
lack of cash

By January 2010, the Company was expenencing severe cash flow problems which resulted tn
increasing crediter pressure from the Crown departments and trade creditors

The directors of the Company subsequently scught adwice from Leonard Curtis in relation to thew
options fo best protect the value of the business of the Company

A Notice appointing A Poxon and J M Titley as Joint Administrators of the Company was given by the
directors and filed in the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, Chancery Division on 29
January 2010

My partner, Andrew Poxon and | are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of the Insclvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of
the Joint administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

Jont Administrators' Report
24 March 2010




Trumeter Company Limited — In Administration

41

42

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the three years ended 30 Apnl 2009 and for the seven month penod
to 30 November 2009 are summansed below

Management Management Financial Financial
{0 30 Nov to 30 Statements to 30 Stafements to 30

2009 Apnl 2008 April 2008 April 2007
£°000 £'000 £000 £'000
Sales 3321 7,070 7,971 6,970
Cost of Sales (2,421) {4,845) {5,080) (4,060)
Gross Profit 900 2,225 2,891 2910
Other Operating Income - 200 229 92
Adminsstration & Distnbution Expenses {1,132) (2.475) (2,905} (2,923)
interest Payable {96) {153) (176) {164)
Net Profitf{Loss) before Tax (328) (203) 39 {85)

The directors of the Company have provided balance sheets as at 30 Apni 2007, 2008 and 2009 and as
at 30 November 2009, summansed as follows

Management Management Financial Financial
at at Statements Statements
30 Nov 2009 30 Apnl 2009 at 30 Apnl 2008 at 30 April 2007

£°0060 £'000 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets 809 909 1127 1,413 |
Investments 335 278 278 272 '

1,144 1,187 1,405 1,685
Current Assets
Cash at Bank - 1 103 88
Debtors 786 1,230 2,002 1,393
Stock 302 552 699 840
Total Current Assets 1,088 1,783 2,804 2,31
Curvent Liabilthes
Trade Creditors (745) (783) {1,509) {1,532)
Directors Loan Account {67) (67 (71} {93)
Bank/Finance (702) {1,120 (1,583) (1,027)
Total Current Liabilities (1,515} {1,970} {3,163} (2,652}
Net Current Assets / (Liabilities) 421) (187) {359) (331}
Long Term Liabihiies 64 63 N {305)
Total Net Assets 781 1,063 1,039 1,049

It can be seen that the Company has had net cument fiabiltbes for some time and therefore, substantial
investment of working capital would have been required fo restore liquidity.

In addrhon, the Company’s tumover and gross margin fell signficantly in both the year to 30 April 2009
and the period to 30 November 2009 with substantal losses being incurred in both peniods

The debit balance in long term habilites at 30 Apnl 2009 and 30 November 2009 1s attnbutable to the

Company's defined benefit pension scheme It 1s shown on the balance sheef but 1s not considered to
be reahisable

Joint Adrminestrators’ Report
24 March 2010



Trumeter Company Limited — In Administration

43

44

45

46

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986 the directors of the
Company have been requested to provide a statement of affarrs of the Company as at the date of the
commencement of the Administration No order Imiting the disclosure of the statement of affairs
pursuant to rule 2 30 of the Insolvency Ruies 1986 (as amended) has been made by the Court

A Statement of Affars has not yet been received

Attached at Appendix B is a summary of the financial position of the Company as at 29 January 2010,
which has been prepared for the purposes of this report, together with a list of creditors

Please note that no prowision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Adminstration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

Secured Creditors
The Royal Bank of Scotland (“RBS”)

RBS has the benefit of a debenture incorporating fixed and flgating charges dated 8 November 2007
At the date of the Administration, RBS was owed approximately £688k

Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited (“RBSIF”})

Rovyal Bank of Scotland invoice Finance Limited ("RBSIF™) has the benefit of a debenture incorporating
fixed and floating charges dated 7 December 2007 At the date of the Administration, RBSIF was owed
approxmately £194k which 1s secured against a book debt ledger of £295k  RBSIF's collections to
date total £149k

Preferential Claims

With effect from 15 September 2003, preferential status has been abolished for debts owing to HM
Revenue and Customs Such debts now rank alongside other unsecured creditors’ clams The only
claims which remain preferential are those of employees in respect of wages {up to £800 per employee)
and holiday pay {unlimited) The majonty of employees were transferred to the Purchaser of the
business In this Instance, thus mitigating the level of preferential claims anticipated

Prescribed Part

Af the date of the Administration the Company had the following post-Enterpnse Act Floating Charges
registered against i

Person(s) entitled Date of floating charge
Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 8 Novemnber 2007
RBS Invoice Finance Limited 7 December 2007

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the Company has created a floating
charge after 15 September 2003, the Joint Admistrators must make a prescribed part of the

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 March 2010



Trumeter Company Limited — In Administration

47

48

51

Company's net property available for the unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge
holder except n so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims

In this instance, the prescnbed part will apply as it 1s anticipated that RBS will not be discharged in full
from fixed charge realisations

Unsecured Non Preferential Claims

All unsecured claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed Liquidator in due
course, should hquidation be the appropnate exit route from the Administration process It is unlikely
that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution {0 be made to the unsecured creditors in this
instance other than by virtue of the prescribed part

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the perniod of Administration to date 1s enclosed at Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Pnor to appointment, the Joint Administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of the
business and assets as it was constdered that a sale of all or part of the business as a going concern
would provide for the foliowing

= Enhanced asset values,
»  The potential of customer continuity and resultant improved debtor collections,
= Minimise preferential creditor claims

Interest was received from two unconnected parties however, after due diligence, one party withdrew
their offer leaving one remaining credible party Their offer comprised £100,000 plus an additional
amount calculated as a percentage of turnover resulting from the fulfilment of one key contract
Following advice from our appointed agents, Messrs Sanderson Weatherall, who had camed out
valuations of the Company's physical assets and goodwill, this offer was accepted and the business
sale was concluded on 29 January 2010

The decision was made not to trade the Company in Adrunistration, because the costs of trading the
site and realising the assets would have been prohibitive, with a significant adverse impact on the
posttion of creditors Also if the Joint Administrators had traded they would not have been In a position
to guarantee any work undertaken which may have resulted in the non payment of amounts due

In any case, trading the Company would not have guaranteed an improved offer for the assets and may
have conversely devalued the goodwill in addition, the realisable value of the book debts may have
been reduced If any of the current management team and staff left the Company

The Purchaser of the business and assets of the Company was Exington Limited (“the Purchaser”), a
company not controlled by the existing management The Purchaser is considered to be an associated
party as the Company directors hold a combined minonty shareholding Our legal advisors in this
matter were Hammonds Solicitors LLP The Purchaser's legal adwisors were Page & Co

Jont Admurustrators’ Report
24 March 2010




Trumeter Company Limited - In Administration

The assets sold to the Purchaser (to the extent that the Company had a nght, title or interest to sell)
compnsed the following

Asset (£)
The Equipment 12,500
The Stock (including such nght, title or interest as the Seller may have in the 12,500
ROT Stock)

The Intellectual Property 1
The Work in Progress 1
The Goodwill 74,995
The Name 1
Alf shareholdings, investments or other secunties of the Seller in the Seller's 1
Group

Seller's Records 1
TOTAL 100,000

An additional amount i1s due in relation to the goodwill, to be calculated as follows

In addition to the above, the Purchaser shall pay by way of additional consideration for goodwill up to
£550,000 by way of quarterly instalments for a period of 3 years from the date of sale based on a
percentage of cumulative sales in respect of one key contract calculated as detatled below

e 1 7% of all cumulative sales of between £2,000,000 and £10,000,000, and
e 34% of all cumulative sales of between £10,000,001 and £23,000,000

The additonal consideration 1s secured by way of a debenture over the Purchaser's assets

52 Factored Book Debts
The Company's book debt ledger is subject to a fixed charge in favour of RBSIF At the date of
appointment, RBSIF was owed approximately £194k against a book debt ledger of £295k  RBSIF has
advised that collections to date amount to £149k

53 Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Jont Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Hammonds Solicitors LLP Legal advice Time costs
Sanderson Weatherall Goodwill Valuation Time costs
Sanderson Weatherall Asset Valuation Time costs

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of adwisors and the basis for their fees are given In
Appendix E, “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”

6 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
61 The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved),

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 March 2010



Trumeter Company Limited — In Administration

62

63

64

65

71

72

73

74

75

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if {a} and (b} cannot be
achieved),

(€ Reahsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In my opinion, it was not possible to achieve the first objective given the extent of the histonc habilities

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in administration)  In my opinion this
objective 1s not capable of being achieved as It 1s not anticipated there will be a return to unsecured
creditors 1n this instance other than by virtue of the prescnbed part

The third objective 15 to realise property in order to make a distrbution to secured or preferential
creditors The realisation of the Company’s debtors and goodwill will resut in repayments to RBSIF and
RBS respectively, thus achieving the third purpose

The Admmistration has been, and will continve to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators Proposals are attached at Appendix A

The Jomnt Administrators are obliged to hold an inihal creditors’ meeting if 10% in value of the creditors
require it If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notdfy me in wnting using the prescribed form
(which 1s available upon request) on or before 7 Apnl 2010 Please supply wntten detalls of your debt
as at the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment  Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting
must also be provided

On completion of the Administration, the Proposals allow the Joint Admirustrators to place the Company
into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") if appropriate and appoint myself and/or A Poxon as {Joint)
Liquidator(s) Crediters may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination
1s made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved

Alternatively, If no distnbution will be available to unsecured creditors, then the Proposals allow for the
Joint Administrators to apply for the Company to be dissolved

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

Joint Admirustrators’ Report
24 March 2010




Trumeter Company Limited - In Admimistration

81

82

83

84

91

92

93

94

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

| enclose a summary of my tme costs to date at Appendix D and a Creditors Guide to Administrators'
Fees at Appendix E, which includes a summary of my firm’s charge out rates In addition to the time
detalled at Appendix E, £3,390 00 of time costs were incurred i the penod pnor to our appointment on
29 January 2010, which creditors are not required to approve although we are bringing the level of pre
appotntment time to the attention of the creditors for information purposes

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, given that there 15 no anticipated return to
unsecured creditors, approval of the Joint Administrators’ fees and disbursements will be sought only
from the secured creditor

Enclosed at Appendix D 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators time costs as at 28 February 2010
The summary shows that time costs of £8,443 have been incurred which represents 42 3 hours at an
average rate of £199 60 per hour Attached at Appendix E 15 "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees”

The Joint Administrators also require approval In respect of the basis upon which they recharge intemal
disbursements that include an element of affocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of their calculation 1s detalled in Appendix E Other disbursements known as Category 1 costs
compnse precise sums expended to third parties and no prior authonsation 1s required

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

It 1s highly unlikely that there will be a return to the Company’s unsecured creditors in this instance
other than by wrtue of the prescnbed part distibufion  Any return will be dependant on asset
realisations and discharging of the professional costs associated with the Admivistration

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to 1t 1s anticipated that an
appheation will be made to the Registrar of Companies for the Administration to cease and for the
Company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to facilitate the distribution of the prescnbed
part fund

On the registration of the notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the
appointment of the Joint Administrators will aufomatically cease

Ordinanly, it is for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from
liability in respect of any action of theirs during the Administration Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1
Insolvency Act 1986 however provides that where the Joint Administrators have made a statement
under paragraph 52(1){b), such a resolution shall only be taken as passed with the approval of the
secured and, if appropnate, preferential creditors of the Company

for and on behalf of
TRUMETER COMPANY LIMITED

JMTITLEY %

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomnt
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Jaint Administrators’ Report
24 March 2010




Trumeter Company Limited - In Admimistration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

it 1s proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that
the Admmistration will cease and the Company will move automatically mto Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation It 1s further proposed that John Titley and/or Andrew Poxon be appointed (Joint)
Liquidator(s) of the Company NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the
proposals are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating o the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice
with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, If appropnate, pursue any clams that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
advisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory iquidation in circumstances where assets are still to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors in these
circumstances it 1s further proposed that John Tifley andfor Andrew Poxon be appointed (Joint)
Liquidator(s) of the Company

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 March 2010



Trumeter Company Limited — In Administration

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 29 JANUARY 2010

APPENDIX B

Book In In
Notes Value Admnistration Administration
Best Worst
£000 £'000 £'000
Assets
Assets Specifically Pledged
Goodwill 1 Nil 625 75
Investments 2 335 Nif Nil
Less RBS 3 (688) (688) (688)
Estimated Surplus/(Short Fall) c/d (353} (63) (613)
Bock Debts 4 295 234 234
Less RBSIF 5 (194) (194) (194)
Estimated Surplus/{Short Fall) carned down 101 40 40
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Surplus as Regards RBSIF b/d 101 40 40
Intercompany Debtors 6 290 Nil Nil
Stock & Equipment 7 326 25 25
Plant 8 507 TBC TBC
Assets Available to Creditors 1,224 65 65
Liabihities
Preferentiai Creditors
Employees (Wages & Holiday Pay) 8 Nil {10) {10}
Surplus as Regards Preferential Creditors 1,224 55 55
Less Prescrbed Part 10 Nia {14) {14)
Available to Floating Charge Creditor 1,224 41 41
Floating Charge Creditor
RBS (353) (63) 613)
Surplus/(Deficiency) as regards RBS c¢/d 871 (22) (572)
Add back Prescnbed Part N/a 14 14
Assets available to Unsecured Creditors 871 14 14
Unsecured Creditors
Trade 11 (312} (312) (312)
intercompany 6 (820) (820) (820)
Directors Loan Account 11 (67) {67) (67)
Crown 12 (171) (171) {171)
Surplus/(Deficiency) as regards Unsecured Creditors {499) {1,356) (1,356)
Surplus/(Deficiency) as regards RBS b/d Nil (22) (572)
{499) {1,378) (1,928)

For the purposes of this estimated outcome statement the assets subject to finance have not been specifically
included but any equitable interest has been incorporated into the floating charge asset valuation

Joint Administraters' Report
24 March 2010



Trumeter Company Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX B {continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The book values are formulated from the latest management account information and discussions with
the Secured Creditor, Director and from valuations obtained from independent valuation agents It
should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and expenses of the Administration

Goodwill

Sanderson Weatherall completed an independent review of the Company and the market place in erder
to value the Goodwill of the company  Following therr recommendation, an offer of £75,000 plus an
additional amount to be caiculated as set out at paragraph 5 1 was receved and accepted in relation to
Goodwill The extra £550k 1s dependent upon the success of future trading and therefore i1s uncertain
and consequently has been shown as a best and worst case oufcome in the estimated statement of
affairs

Investments

The Company's bocks and records detaill investments held in subsidianes camed at a value of £335k
Given that the two subsidianes are insolvent on a balance sheet and liquidity basis, no realisations are
anticipated in this regard

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (“RBS”)

RBS has the benefit of a debenture dated 8 November 2007 incorporating a fixed and floating charge
over all the Company's assets

According to the Company's up to date financial records, RBS was owed approximately £688k at the
date of administration

Book Debts

The Company has a book debt ledger with a book value of £295k The ledger 1s subject to engoing
collection by RBS Invoice Finance Ltd {"RBSIF”) and their agents have adwised that they anticipate the
realisable value of the ledger equates to approximately £234k

RBS Invoice Finance (“RBSIF”)

The book debt funding provided by RBSIF relies upon all sales invoices and title to those invoices being
assigned In addition, RBSIF has the benefit of a debenture dated 7 December 2007 incorporating fixed
and floating charges over ali Company assets

At the date of the admimistration RBSIF was owed approximately £194k aganst a book debt ledger of
£295k To date collections total approxmately £148k  Any surplus wil be avalable to the
Administrators once RBSIF have applied therr final charges and reassigned the ledger to the Company

Intercompany

The Company has intercompany debtors with a book value of approximately £290k  This relates to
intercompany loans due from subsidianes based in USA and Malaysia The two subsidianies are also
creditors of the company at a level of approximately £820k resulting in a net mtercompany creditor of
approximately £530k Consequently there will be no recovery

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 March 2010



Trumeter Company Limited — In Administration

10

H

12

Stock and Work in Progress

The Company had stock and equipment with a book value of £326k however, on further investigation by
the appointed agents, It franspired that the majortty of the stock was obsolete and therefore the agents
recommended that an offer of £25,000 for the stock and equipment be accepted as part of the
consideration for the sale of business

Plant

The book value of the plant has been extracted from the Company's latest avallable management
information Much of the book value relates to a highly specialised piece of plant known as a Mikron
Machine This was excluded from the sale of business and independent agents, Sanderson Weatherall
are currently marketing 1t for sale Any sale proceeds will be reported to creditors in due course,
although due to its specialist nature, likely sale proceeds are uncertain at this time

Preferential Creditors

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status has been abolished for debts owing to HM
Revenue and Customs Such debts rank alongside other unsecured non-preferential creditors’ clamms
The clams which remain preferential are those of employees in respect of wages (up to £800 per
employee) and holiday pay The majonty of empioyees were transferred to the Purchaser of the
business in accordance with the TUPE Regulations n this instance mitigating the level of preferential
clams anficipated n this nstance

Prescribed Part
Rule 2 33 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 requires that our proposals for achieving the purpose of the

administration shall include, to the best of our knowledge and belief, an estimate of the value of the
prescribed part and an estimate of the value of the Company's net property

A breakdown of the prescnbed part calculation applied in this instance 15 below

£000
Estimate of Prescribed Part
Net Property 55
50% of first £10,000 5
20% of balance 9
Prescribed Part (est ) 14

it should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and expenses of the Administration in
amwing at the estimate of net property above

Trade and Expense Credtors

The creditor balances have been extracted from the Company records and should not be regarded as
agreed amounts

Crown creditors

The amounts due to HM Revenue and Customs in respect of PAYE / NI and VAT have been taken from
correspondence within the Company's books and records, and subsequent correspondence received by
this office

Joint Administrators’ Repor
24 March 2010




0L0Z YHew v

loday SIORASIUILPY WIOP

Gi 196 Jdv8 1287 sg3aan

000

000

S 7L 119 S+ HIALSIHINYIN

ZZ 88¢ dS9 08

el dd6 2dd NOLSINd

¥5 v592 AINE 188

6z 082 dNL 92N

000

Gl lge

00 OFE 940 6718 SONY1

b ZPOr 4% LW

LL¥iZ

oS Z0¥ N¥{ 38
819 21 M SINAIHM NOLTIW

oG Lt6

00 5.5 Ml 2w Il 2N

Zb 0009E AHP v1S syels

000 3d9 SNS aJIYSYIAA

86 16

AR Sdg £13d

06 vGEP-

£2 19

09 8

¥6 V2T MNL 6.8 FHIHSAHO44v1S

g1 6EE

3

slieyy jo

juauialels

lad

{panuguod) g XIONIddY

ATTHOW

Q33I43LIHM
QyO4dvud
acomind

NEN8MOvIg
soueT

INY 01770
Adng
H3LSTIHINYIN
2N EL17

AIVANISSOH

TN
NOLdWYHYIATOM
J1SUDUBIN

WBIY U OIS
UopUIMG
Z3l LIW
FYIHSIOTHEBNWYD

AX6 9L

H1HOMWY1

aQv0yd NOL3J0IN

avOd Q10 AdNG 0L

153 ONIAVYL AYMOYN3
JANA AVAVEYS

AYAM INIANML MYvd EINIAML
'B441100V

‘O00MAIH

133918 13XV

133415 3LLOTHYHD 91-¥L
WYHX3YM

IHOHSWI3H
avOd SNO1SH3HLY3d

18845 S80I G- L
uojua

Ui [LpHIAA
laysayouey
HO38SIM

1B188UsuUEp

J1v1S3 SNANIAYOY A1314HOI1T

SHHOM ONI NMOL

3SOT0 H2IFTLNNOW €
3SNOH LNINOdWOD
ISNOH 3AISHILYM
SHABWYHD LIXMHVYW

LIFHLS M L
1430 IONVNIH
3SNOH Jva02

31vis3
IVIHLSNAN] ALYOILIHM
QvOd I8WODT0H +E9

LdNOD NOWVHZLIA 2

sBuippng |ewlaiuo)
pECYH UOPPBUM PIO ‘Z LINN
BNUID HHA

MUY QHO44vHL

avOd TIYANYS

¢5E X08 Od

'AYvHID 9 LINN

S$834A0Y

S¥IVJIV 40 INIJW3LVLS 3LVINILST HO4 LSI1 SH0LIa3HD

AL XN SFIWSHYILNNOD
HO11d02 11D

M0O03 831

SY3d00D

Q17 FDHO4SVO LIHONYNNGOD
INJWOD NOISIOAHd G3NIGW0D
dNOHO SWO

SIMTIM B HONOTD

993710 YONVWY
ONINOIHANOD ¥i¥ SNiS130
39371700 AMNE

IHOUE IONVHNSNI 3Da1Ha

$10N3a0dd H3A0ONI HSILIbE
WOIH10373 d4

anxnNoImig

d11 QYvYMAYH AOLS 003
QL7 3HVYMAHYH OONYAY
HHd TVAYY

HILSTHONYIN OOHY
YINONY

N3TIV M 443r

37d ALIYNO3S ® 3413 14V
NOSWYQV N3Hd3LS

diND3 IYIILATYNY LLOOSY

ONIDVHMOV 3DI0HD LSYId
JNYN

uonensIviWpY Ul — payun Auedwo?) Jajawnay




0102 Udew g
Hodsy SIolRASIULLPY IO

96 61-
0l ¥51-
09 v8

00528
oo

0s zov
00 059E
£v 5.2
09 ¥Z¥61
88 1.
00842
59 882

65 €0z
26 Z19¢E
GT T6%
6¢ 98¢
00 0S¢

L092
88 905C
340

05 6£6

6E 0422
£E 118}
Er GL1e

0t 9901
16 6%E

¥6 0Z¥
65 TL1TLL
PRSI AATAY
115481
25 9962
00 e

rd¥ EAD

LNO 94d

948 069

ZdB 2O

HNG LLS

nay 6257

3HS LON

888 L14M
NBS EVM

ag¢€ 9gin
NHL 10

day 8LML

AYLINIAQD

are vIxs

LNTM
gv0 o1d
WYHONINYIE

NNZ L0
IHOLSONISYE
HOL ALOM

1ri 6en

LINIYL Ue-Ix01S

S3a331

weybunion
D31 6MA

Od9 LON
A3llvd
NOLONIHHYA
DX G Ed

FHIHSVINY1
FHIHSYINY]

HA0 PEML
X3AS3ANdaIW
HAQ PLML

JAIEA NIASIS

AYIHSIHO "FAAH

NOL9ONIdHO
Adng
TINHNOS
g1t 110
FIVAHOOY
35070 ANO-
NOANOT

HILSIHONYN

*ATINVH

AN

nLZ 187
oang j0qeL

SINAIA
NOLTW TvHiNID
WYHONILLON

Qv val
X00dgIZvIO
HLNOWAId

J44112Aavd
WyHO0

X3S37100IN
SANIVLS
¥3S53100IN

JOVTUA 301440
HOYVYWIIaAIW

FIYANIADONOT

NI WYHLLOW
ASIH TTONM gL

WOLLOESAVY

HYV¥d AITTVA IAHLTE
FTvAHOOY
AYMSNI3IND

€0 1INN YHNLINY

SONIdTING
NNI 3dVLS L
ATILSY

‘avoy Vidnyd13

ANV Lid

INeEED]
asnoH joqie ]

YYAIINOE HYIWWNSAIW 152

13341S LNNOW &¥
Avod van

INYT HOOHEIZVID
966E X090 d

133415 A3STOM
133H1S NOSMIWTr

WYHLT34
Qv0d NOONOT ZE-8L
WYH.L134d

GHOANWYHIH

av0d WO1109av0ous +i

LHN0D IWHANID

SHHOM 133HLS NOANIA

ONIATING XINIOHd 3HL

AYvd SS3NISNE L33HLS NTOONIT
HdVd WIMLSNANI GOOMHIHS

19N03 314V1S

INY1 HIO0AAVYHD
pawmay 1804

'ISNOH HIONVYY

1HNOO
SMH4HILINIT L1 LINN
avod TWNVYD

3]qBAIRI2Y SIUNODIY
JSNCH 33118708

ISNOH ONVIMIN
STIW v31
LNVSY3ITd LNNOW

JHINID
ONISSIO0Hd ANIWAV
SHHOM ATTANIM

4IND sng
ANYSYITd INNOW ELINN
¢6LX0d Od

ISNOH YNOVYI
6L X08 Od

HONAT 3AINW
HONAT IHIN
H3NAT 3MIW

ALNVYND Y31S193Y S.AA0T
NOSMYT "3l3d

NOILYWHOINI "MYHSYIMN ANOL
QL7 SNOILNTOS 1143aN38 Lr
G3aLINN O WS

SNOILNTOS V01D HOdINI
ALTONIDVHIVD STIH

QL7 S3INOHW1LI313 S IH
QLM MLD

HNLSH

ONIQVHL WYHNIZHD
AL34VYS ONV 3l SISSNTD
dNOYSD 321440 8D
anrn3avo

INIWNHLSNI SHIEIWOHANNOS
3NO NI T13NYvYd
017 NV¥I"g3dX3

Q3LIWN 340N 13X3
ALTASHINI NO-3
QILIWM INVOVYO3
a3alINM 333

A3LNN Y ADH3NT JQ3
Q11 ADOIONHD3L SV3

Q3LIWIN SS3UdXT LNIWND0QA
6896 QL1(MN) LNHILNI THA
ONIQYYMEOS w8012 THA
60E 1L ALMNY LNEILNI THA

WNYENIGIIM 13INYA
ANVYD ¥313d

UORBNSIUNLPY Y| — pajiwT Auedwoq Jajawing |




0L0Z U21en v¢

Wodsy Si0jesiuiLpy jiop

8% 6£591
98 229¢

98 ZZ8!
86 v/l
0% 065
ot 8t
£0 991
09 ¥51
91 €691
£8 801
00 9z¢
000

00 L4
06 c9re

189
09 8eZ

Sl E¥ZLL
Ot €9l
00 000}
00 255
¥t 098
04 2629

08 001

Py Loce-
Gl 16

SZ 188

g€ Lbvic-
¥8 102
o1 818

00 89¢
6% 0€E9-

405 §¥S
309 Zva

JHO ZLvM

VIT SIS

ovs Lag

142 719

1rZ vMs

31y ¢ZW
a1l LI

FHIHSIHD
sy ‘propeq

SMOTIM
FTINOLMIN

SIIYMS

FHIHSHHOA 153m

SO19 'A00OMNYYE
ol GON

919214

W8 XM

AHIMS3IHD
HHO 2eW
ONZ QLM

Nrs 6789
GNE BN

NHLE $70

JSE INM

MdZ 92N

ASL 6130

HILSTHONYIN
Jg)sayouepy
“Yed pioyes)

Ld0dHO01S

Aed
§53UISNY SABMSS0ID)
avOd NOLHSY

TENYT

v¥lL 6749
dydo-40avug

AYM LISNYYE
WYHONILLON
SONV1°'NO1108
NOQNOT

Y6 E1IN

1H0dMO0LS

QdO41341L5
‘av0Y H3LSAHD
NOANOT

$OUET
HILSIHIONVYA
HX1 £840
SONY ‘WYHQ0

SONYT 'HOIT

FHIHSYIONY
dve WY
Sdt T
d31533131

HNS ¢W

NOLSHVYHS
PECY 80NIg UBLEM

370v3IHD

IWINH 31avIHD
pieAginog

uos|leg ‘yoeay Huo
Muvd SANVIA00OM

av0Oy 3dLS0YL 004
Adngd
ANYAYIS 314N

14N02 ASNOHOIEE
JI1ONYY
13IWIHDIFHE

Ov0Y NNI S.AVHO 001

INAL
NOdN F1LSVYIMIN

ALY1S3 IVIHLSNANI
ANYINIIHD
ASNOH QYOd4vdL
H¥O0Td ONZ

133HLS TINANIM
LVYIHOD vl P

Aing

INTNHSNIATT
ATIHdHIYD
L3315 NOSHOYT

avod
FYIHSYONY LSv3
34417104vd

X2$53 ‘Qy0INCY
NOQNCT

Ag¥3aN3
Hyvd FA0HD
HILSIHONY

Av0Y "YONOvXE
N0 BoNUG UBLEAA

INNIAY NOSIOVA 81
PajiLLI JIOH SHIND 070

ISNOH SS34dX3 1394vL

8E ® LL'EE'ZE SLINN
133415 MHOA
ANV HVDIA 04799

JFT1IVAYd SINNODJDY
IAIHQ NOLS3ITOY
ARG ANVTIM L2

TIVH NINGI0H
AUvd HLHON

AYM AQINNIH ‘2L X080 d
S3VAHIS HAWOLSND L3374
d007d puz

peoy As|sJawem Lz
avOy L38¥0a 6¢

31Y1S3 NI NYILSTIM
JHIN3D SS3INISNG LNYSYI1d LW 'E LIND

HYOIAVHO

13341S Lsv3 el

13341S H1NOS

avOy Jd1LYMSAYE 29

AYM NYWNITH L ‘3ISNOH MIN

MOY SNOSHIVT
INIOd YHdY
suonnjog woddng ssaulsng e P JuIsquweys

FPLNIO S3Y SHILSYW 13AVHL
S0AHTS ONILIAYYIN MNVET00L

$730HVYd SS3UX3 13DVL
NITIW 4437 - MIVL XYL

Q171 s4IN2HID 1HIMS
TYAINIANOHIANT NOLHINNIMS
QL7 Wyzl $3Nddns
HIANIEHO009 NIAILS

HYl1S

QL7 G13I4HDIH HAvd90A033dS
alvaals 3

Avd 39VS

Q3aLNIT{MN) 39VS
(35N LON 00 Jd31avs diava

Q17 SININOJWOD SH
S3IDIAY3IS ONIHOLOW Dvd

Q47 ONIDHNOSIH AVMHLYd
AL7 SYNI44NVHD 3911S34d
NOIS3090d

0Md droyo SHA

Q3 LN THd

WNYEN3AIam ¥313d

TIMOLSId

SIHYON NOOHOD

Q3LIWIMT LSOdO3N

D0SSY S3IDOTONHDI3L D2

SA0OM ITCILLYW
JNDODVNAS WHOSIIH NV
DIAHIAS ONIANIA HILSTHONYIA

JOHIWWOD 40 HIFWYHD NVIN
HYDIADYIW NHOM

uoneljsiulwpy U] — pajiwy Auedwon Jajawini |




0102 YW $2
uoday SI0ENSIILPY Juiop

Iy 289201

66 615M¥S

G2 €2269
EC QL20¥
88 ¥86¢

61 99402

00 841
00 cve

FAR AR

<4 1901
00 000S

G2 0901~

FAR) J5 A
¥9 8816~

vv 66651
¥G §5¢

000

S1 G662
G§ 1688
00 08
8t 296
VA
90 202
6r cLLl
26 BGY-
¥G Ly
04 8564
G¢ G8Yi
04 08EL

VISAVIVIA
'ONd

Aueuiag

VISAYVIVIA

vORIAY HLNOS
YIH0L3Hd

VISAVIVIN
VISAVIVIA

wsn
SONVTHIHLIN

932 ¥ZON

asioLAd

HHZ 6287

Ivd3d 009¢1

£2e09-0

FONVHS
ANYWHID

009€1 ONd

¥3dv ANI
1H00dS30Q30M

ONVYNId

ONVYNId
‘I'ved3d 0C9EL

YNITOHYD HLHON

va
¥L0L WYQHALSWY
vsn

YNIHD

00l EINE
MAS 9€S

No< 92N
JHIHSWYHONILLON
Yao £1s
NOLYIANNN

27 vHY

AL 82N
FHIHSHHOA M

‘Ivd3d NYYHYSNHE3Ad
NYSVYMYH

Aueunag
Uley Wwe unpyues

Gl X3030

NIONINNIMHOS
“GA £2084-Q
ANYAYIO

vd3d

133415 N3 €E

PUBIEAZIMG

Ivyd Q08Es

ASYHd

T3IW NYYHYSNH3d

NYSYAMYA
¥0.482 ON

L8 93IMI39vH

ATSHAr M3IN
N3Z3HS

X388NS L83IM
A131443HS

HILSTHINYW
AHYMIN
JHIHSXMY34
Advd vaNY34g
AJHHNs

OVl SSvm
SPUBLBYISN
ATTSHOM
sd3a

'd 8 IvdId

NNOXENINIZLS
veiti-Q
9-Z 9SSRASYOLPal

Sldvd ¥24SL
0v¥e X089 Od

NISONIAT
“YNILIY 29485-Q

Widd NYVHYSNH3d
NYVYSVMYA
6200 1SV NNAT

NIONILI

'‘31v183

IVIHLSNANI 1VHd

T

NYdV] NYVYHYSNY3d
ONNMNH

N3QuY

H0074
Uil MNOY3ONIA0D
0588 NAOLTTIN

"INOZ WIHLSNAN]
ONIXONOHZ
ONIHLHOM

ONIILSX0

3441T00vY

JAIEA TINNYE
J1AOd

AYM S.AIAVA LS
DONIHMHOT
NOLONIHEYM
WIHNYY 93 2089
NMOLSHL009
H1HO4HVO INVT HEY

NYYHYSNY3d DNOYOT 'SE82 LON

8 355VH1SIFIIMIO

HBMUBS|Y3Y

43188108 NOLSVYD 3Ny |
i¥ WLSLY3ENHOS

0¥ 3SSYHLSHIONINGS

8 NYdVY1 NVYVYHVYSNY3d ONOHOT G282
‘88861 X08 Od

avi-HO
V8 NYYHVYSNYId ONOHOT

9L 2 ¥l ON

QUVYAITINOB VISIAGLL
Ad SONYTIHIHLIN IDOHIANCD

G X080 d
ONIOTNE WioL L1E WOCH

L0y X080d
STHUNIHIM ONIHDSXO ‘€ LINN

INVT AH0103d
HYvd 1aNNXE

Qv0y INYOHLMOY1E
1430 "y

HNOJ Ui
0SX080d

€3S X080 d

3AOHO NOSdWIS ¥2
QO0M LSIN SHAMVH

IvLOL

{9250£9)4 /s (W) 1eBWNI|

73013S d SNVYIA
Z1M ¥9340HNISTILS HHON
¥$S3 .0 L¥N 3HI0oLvdodvy

AIHAVIHITHYZ Y379NH 2L

00 B Yqus HISAVYM
13X ANI SOINOYLX3Td

{9290€9) Pug UPS Y3 LIWNYL

03713-0HOIN NYDId4VY HINOS
LERARE

NAS ONIHNLIOVANNYW 3avHvd

0HE NOS ST00L 100
NOILLYHOdH0I NO1v3

IOHIANOCD
3LYW-Id0D

GaLIWI SOINOHLDITT davy
ADNYNI XOH3X

QL7 FHIMLINIM

QUM SSOY

SHOLOW L334LS HILYM
SSINISNE INOHAYAOA

aLi(n 8§98 $dn

a3LNnN sdn

Q3LINITWNNA

Id HILYM STILITILN aFLNA
SIHOLYHOBYT SHILIHMHEIANN
SSIUL ALINIEL

Vsl

uoljes}siurupy uj — paywi Auedwos sajown|



Trumeter Company Limited - In Administration

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FROM 29 JANUARY 2010 TO 24 MARCH 2010

APPENDIX C

Statement Received by Received by
of Affairs Administrator RBSIF
£ £ £

RECEIPTS
Sale of Business 100,000 00 100,000 00 -
Sundry Recepts - 30975
Book Debts 234,000 00 - 149,000 00

334,000 00 100, 309 75 149,000 00
PAYMENTS
RBS 75,000 00 -
RBSIF - 149,000 00
Sundry Expenses 7500 -
Legal Fees 11,104 55 -

86,179 55 149,000 00

BALANCE AT BANK 14,130.20 -

Joint Administrators' Report

24 March 2010




0L0Z YoleW vz
Hoday SI0BLSIULpY JUIof

sajnu|w § ale syun iy

09 66} 00 041 000tZ 00 092 00 00€ 00 0¢ (3) ejey Alinoy abeseny
00EVY'8  €2F  Q0GSE'S  GIE 0002 0z 008LL'L  €F 00 04 g 0000¥'L  OF lejoL
00 082 00 026 0z - - - - 00 025 0z - - - - ABejens 3 Buiuue)d
00 021 00 068 08 00 058 08 - - - - - - - - JuswUioddy
00041 00004} 0oL 00004'1 00l - - - - - - - - LoljensILwpY [eause
00021 00 02} 0l 00021 04 - - - - - - - - 13pjoH 8imusgaq
66 £81 00EZ.T 8L 00S2VT  sTL - - 00 866 £z - - - - sai|igen]
00 0S¢ 0000p't O - - - - - - - - 0000¥'L  Of sjassy
9¢ 961 00080°L  SG 00 016 0e 00 0z 0¢ - - 00 051 g - - mainay 3 Aojmes
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
>Nwmwx 1509 s3lun 1509 sHufy 1500 syun 1809 sHuf 1509 spun 1509 syun
abetoay [eyol Z Jojessiuipy | JolensIuHUpY 7 labeue | 1obeuep Jabeue Jolusg
010Z AYYNUE3S 8T OL 0402 AYYANY( 62 WO¥L SLSOD IWIL SHOLVHLSINIWGY LNIOr 40 AYYWINNS
0 XION3dd¥

uoneNsIUIWPY U] - pajwi] Auedwo?) JajaLuni )




Trumeter Company Limited — in Administration

11

21

31

41

APPENDIX E
A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who
hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the leve! of costs, and
in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practiioner appointed fo act as administrator The insolvency legislabion
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the adminisirator's fees This
guide s intended to help creditors be aware of their ights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Admimistration 1s & procedure which places a company under the control of an msclvency practtioner and the protection
of the court with the following objeciive

»  rescuing the company as a going concern, ar
» achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company were wound up without
first being in adminusiration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
» realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferentiat creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a miimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the
functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the adnumstrator’s remuneration The committee is normally
established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from
the beginming of the administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held etther at specified dates agreed
by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold
one The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the
exercise of his functions

Fiing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the admimistrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states
that 1t shall be fixed either

«  as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
s by reference to the tme properly given by the admimistrator and his staff i attending to matters ansing i the
administration

it1s for the creditors’ committee (f there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 1s to be fixed,
and if it 1s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied

Rule 2 106 says that in amving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have camed out, s duties,
the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

Joint Admimistrators’ Report
24 March 2010




Trumeter Company Limited — in Administration

42

43

44

51

511

512

513

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the admerustrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard {o the same matters as the committee
would If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the
company has msufficient property to enable a distnbution te be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved
fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

s each secured creditor of the company, or
s If the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential credifors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolutton of creditors may be obtaned by correspondence
What infermation should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimstrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
commettee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the
crreurnstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend
on

» the nature of the approval being sought,
+ the stage dunng the admimstration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
+ the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors' or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rales of all grades of staff, icluding
principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement 1o hus fees duning the course of the admimistration, he should always prowide
an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the admunsstrator should
disclose to the commuittee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with,
where appropnate, such additonal information as may reasonably be required hawving regard to the size and complexity
of the case The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved
and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed {whilst recognising that the administrator
must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors} and to establish that the
time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tme spent and
the rates at which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be camed out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the tme spent on the
case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detal will depend on the circumstances of the case, buf it will
be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to nsolvency practiioners on this subject The
guidance suggests the following areas of actity as a basis fer the analysis of time spent

s Admnstraton and planning
» investigations

*  Realisation of assets

+«  Trading

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 March 2010




Trumeter Company Limited - in Administration

514

52

53

61

¢  Credtors
«  Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysts by grade of staff

e  Dector

e Manager

o Other senior professionals
»  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the
admimstrator's own intial assessment, inctuding the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable it should
also explain

*  Any significant aspects of the case, parbcularly those that affect the amount of time spent

«  The reasons for subseguent changes in strategy

= Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to
make

» The steps taken to establish the wiews of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, tme recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

+  Anyexisting agreement about fees

+ Detals of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid,
and whai steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne i mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of achwty will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admenistrator should provide details of any work which has been or
Is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an admimistrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or
circular to them In all subsequent reports te creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he
has drawn in accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also prowvide details of the
time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the
resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with
the principles set out in paragraph 513 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the administrator should
provide the detarls set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted cut

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements However, professionat guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst being n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication faciiies prowvided by the
administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those respensible for approving his
remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation Addional information in relation to the policy of Leonard Curtts regarding such disbursements and the
basis for therr calculation can be found at the end of this Guide

What if a creditor i1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 15 too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the
creditors {including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not dismiss the
application {which & may if it considers that insufficient cause s shown) the applicant must give the admmistrator a copy
of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimistration

Joint Adminustrators’ Report
24 March 2070




Trumeter Company Limited — in Administration

71

81

82

What if the admimistrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commitiee 1s insufficient he may request that it
be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors
15 Insufficient, he may apply to the court for it o be increased If he decides te apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must
be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

Cther matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should
be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of

creditors

If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be pad
unless authonised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information - additional requirements

In any case where the administrator 1s appointed on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide certain Information about tme
spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The infermation which must be provided 15—

s the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,
= foreach grade of stafi, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the informatron must be provided 1s the pened from appointment to the end of the most recent
penod of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date
that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be
made within two years from vacation of office

Jomt Adrimistrators” Report
24 March 2010




Trumeter Company Limited — in Administration

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION [N RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the pelicy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skils to match the needs of the
case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s charged

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard

Curtis
£
Pariner £395
Senior Manager  £350
Manager 1 £300
Manager 2 £260

Admirustrator 1 £210
Admirustrator 2 £180
Administrator 3 £170
Administrator 4 £120
Suppori £0

Details of any subcontractor(s) used will be reported to creditors
Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional adwvisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a reqular basis, together with the
recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professtonal advisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restnicted to, therr expertise in
a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to
as a “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supples of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mie, incumed by personnel
connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
mternally such as prnting, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, documents storage or communication faciities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration Such
expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2 disbursement” In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the
following tems of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are behieved to be in line with the cost of extemal

provision
internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Joint Admintstrators’ Report
24 March 2010




Trumeter Company Limited — in Admimstration

(1)

APPENDIX F
EXTRACTS FROM INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986
PARAGRAPH 52(2) SCHEDULE B1
But the Administrator shall summen an initial creditors meeting if it 1s requested -
(a) by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company,
(b) in the prescnbed manner, and
(c) in the prescnbed penod

RULE 2 33(5)

Where the Administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1) and has not called an
inhial meeting of creditors, the proposals sent out under this Rule and Paragraph 43 will (if no
meeting has been requisiioned under paragraph 52(2) within the penod set out In the Rule
2 37(1)) be deemed to have been approved by the creditors

RULE 2 37(1)
The request for a creditors’ meeting under paragraph 52(2} or 56{1) shall be in Form 2 2 21B
[forms are avallable from the Administrator on request] A reguest for an inihial creditors
meeting shall be made within 12 days of the date on which the Administrators’ statement of
proposals 1s sent out A request under paragraph 52(2) or 56(1) shall include,

(a) a list of creditors concurming with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration,

(b) from each creditor concumng, wntten confirmation of his concurrence, and
(d) a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

but sub-paragraph (a) does not apply If the requistioning creditor's debt 1s alone sufficient
without the concurrence of other creditors

Joint Administrators’ Report
24 March 2010




Trumeter Company Limited - in Administration

Date of admmistration order;

Name of creditor’

Address of credstor.

Gross amount of claim.

(1e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated

(eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt
incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the
value of the secunity and the date it
was given

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name 1n BLOCK CAPITALS*

Position with or relation to creditor.

APPENDIX G

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

29 January 2010

Joint Admirustrators’ Report
24 March 2010




